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The Toronte Civiec Railway’s Fares and Deficits.

P Bradshaw, Commissioner of Fin-
%{}Ce. and R. C. Harris, Commissioner of
orks, the latter of whom has charge of
Oronto Civic Ry. construction and oper-
atlon,_ presented the following report to
€ city’s board of control recently:—
¢ e deem it our duty to again direct
attention to the fast accumulating deficit
{’_’1 account of the operation of civic car
10es. Prior to the operation of the first
ol?e on Gerrard St. East in the latter part
st 1912, the.Commissioner of Works made
Tong and insistent representation to the
%ard of control that the rate of fares
. arged by the Toronto Ry. Co. should
PDly to the civic lines. Consent was not
8lven to this, but bylaw 6304, passed Dec.
of 1912, provided for the following scale
. 1::ares_ from 5.30 a.m. to 12 midnight,
P t-_-\Smgle cash fare for adults, 2¢, or
c.lckets for 10c; children under 9 years,
fro lnfant§ in arms, free; night fares,
om 12 midnight to 5.30 a.m., bc cash.

of €V Aug, 22, 1913, the Commissioner
far orks again recommended that the
be 5. cale of the Toronto Ry. Co. should
of applied to the civic lines. The board
CCOntrol did not agree therewith, but
mn‘zmmended that the existing rates be

“nued as a temporary measure, to be

Usted, after determination had been
Purched" upon, the negotiations for the
in Clase of the Toronto Ry. Co., having
. sg’leW the possible unification of the
el)‘:ems. This was adopted by council
e 29, 1918, and on the same day by-
ing 673 was passed, applyiné the exist-
ling rates of fares on the Gerrard St.

Sect} o the St. Clair and Danforth Ave.

Ons of the system.

1 1914 Aldermen Whetter and Hiltz
1r;n Zve‘ii that the hoard of control consider
of i: Visability of increasing the rates
but 45 The board reported favorably,
°°‘lnci1e motion was referred back by

Woor']l( Feb. 22, 1915, the Commissioner of
instmst*}dVIsed the board of control that
EXistiy . 008 had been issued to apply the
adde d“B;‘ rates to the Bloor St. line, and
that I am still of opinion, however,
m&inta Sum  sufficient to pay operating,
be col‘lmance and overhead charges should
ected,”
Wol.kSFeb- 26, 1915, the Commissioner of
Works treCOmmended to the committee on
&d, vi, that the following fares be charg-
; c]‘l'.“Adults, 3c cash or 9 tickets for
COmpms ildren, 1c; night fares, e. The

the b;:ee adopted this recommendation;’

of ' control, however, recom-
th?:%? that it be referred back, and in
n A““C_II ‘concurred on Mar. 8, 1915.
to the bril 4,1917, we made joint report
that 3 toa_l‘d of control, recommending
30¢, 1, Straight 3c fare, or 10 tickets for
Vas pas charged. This recommendation
"evenuge?ted- Had it been adopted, the
& 349 001‘_ 1917 would have approximat-
Cived 56, instead of $278,147 actually
—a practical loss of $149,909.

e v
the ,Oregoing figures do not provide for'

¢ :
ghifoggechon of fares from soldiers in
Uring i;f Whom we carried 477,149 free
g’l aceqy 17. The total debenture issue
2,287 17“t of civic car lines amounts to
wng $17; the annual charges thereon
® Syste 1,063.80. Since the inception of
ating sect;, [he total charges of the oper-
QRerayy, tiONS have been as follows:—
Dita] "6, 2nd maintenance. .. ....... $860,000.00
Arges 660,947.00

Totay oY

R e« 7050415 o 4 s bt s & $1,520,947.00
T s it g S 930,259.00

Dot $590,688.00
Sttt R AR AR 590,688,

In other words, since the institution of
the various civic car lines, the ratepayers
at large, up to Dec. 31, 1917, were called
upon to pay $590,688 for special service
accorded those in the distriets contiguous
to the civic lines. As before reported, it
cannot be urged that this practice is
sound, wise or business like. Every pub-
lic utility should be made self supporting.
It is unfair that the citizens at large
should be compelled to make good annu-
ally, through the tax rate, the deficit
created by reason of preferential treat-
ment accorded a section of the commun-
ity. Furthermore, it provides one of the
most potent and damaging arguments
against public ownership.

We have shown that the accumulated
deficit to Dee. 31, 1917, amounted to
$590,688, and will under present condi-
tions, increase at a rate approximating
$200,000 yearly. This means that in Sept.
1921, when we obtain possession of the
Toronto Ry., the ratepayers at large will
have disbursed $1,340,688 to eliminate a
deficit created by special preference ac-
corded favored sections. Nor does it end
here. We are now proceeding to acquire
the section of the Metropolitan Division
of the Toronto & York Radial Ry., locat-
ed on Yonge St. within the city limits,
which, if effected, will mean a consider-
able increase in annual capital charges,
and if rated on the fare scale now exist-
ing on our civic lines, will considerably
augment the annual deficit. This gives us
considerable concern. We should persist-
ently hold in mind the necessity of con-

serving every financial resource, against

the acquisition of the Toronto Ry., 43
months hence, when the citizens may be
emancipated from the pretence for ser-
vice offered by the company, whose de-
linquency in discharging its obligations,
is, unfortunately, aggravating rapidly.
We are neither conserving or prudent in
furnishing service below cost. In our
opinion such policy is unwise and dan-
gerous, inasmuch as it may have some
serious collateral bearing unon the 1921
situation.

We recommend that the fares on the
civic car lines be 8¢ cash, or 10 tickets
for 30c; children’s fare to be lc cash, as
at present; the foregoing rates to apply
from 5.30 a.m. to 12 midnight; night
fares from 12 midnight to 5.30 a.m. to be
5c¢ cash, as at present. We estimate that
the recommended scale of fares will be
sufficient to cover the operating, mainten-
ance and capital charges, but not physi-
cal depreciation, or municipal taxes,
which, in our opinion, should be collecte_d
from every publie utility, operated muni-
cipally or otherwise. If this scale be
adopted, the following statement, based
upon the number of passengers carried in
1917, and the service provided for in the
estimates of 1918, would approximate the
situation at the end of this year, viz.:—
Operating and maintenance charges.. $325,624.00

Canital CRATEAR: "« -y sivarys » sivie s g sninins © 171,064.00
Wotgls < i) sns Fot sl deiin 8 $496,688.00
Revenue passengers—16,478,391 at 3e.
B DRESORPEL -vovvs wde vawyaie bwiad 494,351.00
07 O U TR e L G e LT Y $ 2,337.00

We cannot too strongly urge upon the
administration to give effect to this
recommendation. In our opinion it em-
braces good finance, sound business and
efficient administration, while arguments
may be admitted to affect its purport. we
are convinced that the great outstanding
principle which has made public owner-
ship successful, viz., that a high standard
of service should be furnished at mini-
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mum _cost, but that such service should
be absolutely self sustaining, will of
itself, by its sound logic, confute any such
arguments.

The board of control sent the foregoing
report on to the city council, advising
that the recommendations did not meet
with its approval and the city council
acquiesced, so the fares remain as they
were before and the deficits will continue
to pile up.

Application for Increased Electric
Railway Fares in Quebec.

The Quebec Ry., Light & Power Co. is
applying to the Quebec City Council for
permission to increase its street railway
fares and gas rates. Following are par-
ticulars of the present street railway
fares and of the increases asked:—

Cash fare, 5c., no change asked. Tick-
ets, present rates, unlimited tickets, 6 for
25c. and 25-for $1; workmen’s tickets, 8
for 25c. It is desired to change to 5
unlimited tickets for 25c. and 21 for $1,
and to abolish workmen’s tickets.

School children’s tickets, present rate,
10 for 25c., no change asked.

Children under 7 years of age, when
accompanied by parents or guardians, are
now carried free. It is asked that all
children, excepting those in arms, shall
pay 3c. cash fare, or buy 10 tickets for
25¢.

Transfers are now free, and permission
is asked to charge lc. each for them.

After giving particulars of increased
fares granted to electric railway com-
panies in-the United States, the Quebec

_CoV’s appleationigives a statement show-

ing prices of material incidental to the
operation of public utility companies in
June, 1917,. compared with June, 1913,
showing an average increase of 109.3%.
The application continues: “The larger
portion of the material used in the opera-
tion of this company’s service being
manufactured in the United States, we
are compelled to pay heavy customs duty,
and for this reason alone, railway com-
panies operating in the U.S. have the
advantage over Canadian railway com-
panies. Different railways in the United
States have. however, found it necessary
to ask for, and have been granted-in-
creases, in most cases abolishing tickets
and charging a straight 5c. cash fare,
and in a number of cases charging a 6ec.
and Tc. cash fare. The operating wages
paid the Quebec Co.’s employes for 1917
w;r&z $589,751.90, against $470,721.43 for
1916.

Winnipeg Jitneys to be Abolished, —
Wmnipe%m‘pfess dispatch Mar.' 26.—Abol-.
ition of the jitneys was decided upon by
the city: council last night by a ‘vote of
12 to 5. " The resolution reads that the
Winnipeg Electric Ry. Co. shall give ade-
quate service, eliminate the electrolysis
that damages the water mains, clear the"

streets of useless poles, and that if motor’ : v

busses are put on by the company they
shall be under regulation by the city. It
was stated Mar. 20 that there were about
200 licenses for running jitneys in exist-
ence in Winnipeg, and that they were be-
ing issued as usual. The licenses are sub-
ject to cancellation at any time, and the
bonds given run from month to month.
Guelph Radial Ry. Officials.—The offi-
cials of this line, which is owned and oper-
ated by the City of Guelph, Ont., are as
follows: President, J. W. Lyon; Vice Presi-
dent, T. Hall; Treasurer, S. Rundle; Sec-
retary, H. Westoky; Manager, A. H. Fos-

ter.



